

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NORTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

December 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. EPA Wrongly Arrogated to Itself Congress’s Exclusive Power to Regulate Important Subjects.....	5
A. EPA Uses Section 111(d) to Transform the Nation’s Electricity System	5
B. The Panel Majority Mistakenly Blessed EPA’s Section 111(d) Power Grab.	9
II. Administrative Agencies Increasingly Attempt to Stand in Congress’s Shoes	11
III. Under the Constitution, Important Subjects May Only Be Regulated by Congress	12
A. The Separation of Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Power Protects Liberty	12
B. Laws Restricting Liberty Must Be Enacted by the People’s Representatives	16
C. The Constitution Bars Congress from Transferring Its Legislative Power	17
D. Line-Drawing Questions Should Not Deter Enforcement of the Separation of Powers	21
IV. This Court Should Jettison the “Intelligible Principle” Test.....	23
V. Common Objections to Enforcement of the Separation of Powers Lack Merit.....	26
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	15
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33698 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021)	11
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	4
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	13
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	16, 17, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16, 28
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	18, 23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	14
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	16
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	26
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	23
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	15, 24, 25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	9, 13, 26

<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	18
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Shankland v. Washington</i> , 30 U.S. 390 (1831).....	19
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)	12, 13
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. V. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	5, 18, 21, 22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016).....	9

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11, 24
--	--------

Constitution

U.S. Const., Preamble	28, 29
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1	3, 15, 19
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 7, Cl. 2	15, 17
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	15
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2	3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	5
---------------------------	---

Regulations

80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (October 23, 2015)	2, 7
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	2, 5, 6

Other Authorities

Abigail E. André, <i>Biden Should Bet the Farm</i> , ABA (May 19, 2021), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/environment_energy_resources/publications/aq/20210519-biden-should-bet-the-farm/	6
---	---

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of the Precise Text of the Constitution,</i> 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014)	14, 16, 17
David Schoenbrod, <i>Consent of the Governed: A Constitutional Norm that the Courts Should Substantially Enforce,</i> 43 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 213 (2020) ..	18, 19, 20
Declaration of Independence	13, 14
EPA, Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions & Sinks: 1990-2019 (Apr. 2021)	6
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning,</i> 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002).....	19
Gary Lawson, <i>Mr. Gorsuch, Meet Mr. Marshall: A Private-Law Framework for the Public- Law Puzzle of Subdelegation</i> (May 2020), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3607159	18, 28
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding,</i> 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021)	20

Jennifer Mascott, <i>Early Customs Laws and Delegation</i> , 87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1388 (2019)	28
Jesse M. Cross & Abbe R. Gluck, <i>The Congressional Bureaucracy</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1541 (2020).....	27
John Locke, Second Treatise of Government, § 141	20
Joseph Postell, <i>“The People Surrender Nothing”</i> : <i>Social Compact Theory, Republicanism, and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 81 Mo. L. Rev. 1003 (2016)	21
Larry Alexander & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Reports of the Nondelegation Doctrine’s Death Are Greatly Exaggerated</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1297 (2003)	20, 21
1 Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> (Thomas Nugent trans., 1914)	14, 15
Naomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y. U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015).....	12, 25, 26
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	19

Robin Bravender, <i>44 States Take Sides in Expanding Legal Brawl</i> , Greenwire (November 4, 2015), https://www.eenews.net/articles/44- states-take-sides-in-expanding-legal- brawl/	7
Ronald Cass, <i>Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative State</i> , 40 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2016)	19
Thomas J. Philbrick, <i>A Purple Garment for Their Nakedness: Wilson, Hegel, and the Non-Delegation Doctrine</i> , 14 Alb. Gov’t L. Rev. 30 (2021)	25
The Federalist No. 47	14
The Federalist No. 75	21
